
I

I

7

3

#

5

1

(O

-2

024

-21

)

COR. COPY

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 

2

1

.7

3

6 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ØCT-2 3 7073

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS

DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

AGREEMENT (HI86974) WITH KLEINFELDER INC. FOR

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES OF

THE LAKESIDE VALVE STATION REPLACEMENT

PROJECT AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, iii Jan

uary 2019. the

 City of S

an Diego (C

ity) en

tered in

to an 

agree

ment for

profess

ional engin

eering

 services (H

186974) with Kleinfel

der Inc

. for de

sign a

nd con

struct

ion

support 

services

 of the Lakeside 

Valve Stat

ion Replacem

ent proje

ct (Agreement); a

nd

WHEREAS, the 

origi

nal sco

pe pro

vide

d for 

the 

preparat

ion o

f tech

nical rep

orts,

enginee

ring an

d constru

ction 

plans, co

nstruct

ion spec

ifications,

 and b

idding d

ocum

entation; 

and

WHEREAS, add

itional serv

ices h

ave be

en iden

tified

 since

 the con

tract w

as o

riginally

sco

ed; 

and

WHEREAS, du

ring 

desig

n phase, th

e City o

f San Diego 

Publi

c Utiliti

es Departm

ent's

Water Facility

 Design 

Guideline

 was updated,

 and ad

ditional facili

ty nee

ds were ide

ntified

 in

orde

r to

 com

ply

 with 

the 

late

st s

tand

ard

s; an

d

WHEREAS, the 

addit

ional fac

ility nee

ds includ

e the 

addit

ion of an o

nsite 

emergenc

y

genera

tor and a

ssocia

ted air 

quali

ty perm

itting, additional communic

ation, el

ectrical

, and

SCADA improvements, an

d startup and co

mmissioning 

assistance 

to t·he c

onstruct

ion

cont

ract

or's

 sys

tem

s; an

d

WHEREAS, as 

desig

n pro

gres

sed, i

t was als

o dete

rmined 

tha there

 were 

furth

r nee

ds

for co

nstruc

tion p

hasing

, additional County of San D

iego p

ermitting 

requ

irements, 

addition

al

PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2024-21)

COR. COPY

community outreach with different planning groups in he Lakeside cornmunity, and professional

services for State Revolving Fund loan application requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement (First

Amendment) to increase the contract amount by $955,983 for these additional services and

extend the contract duration to seven years and four months to align with the Lakeside Valve

Station Replacement project schedule; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending

for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-

thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

. WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the

information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate: NOW, HEREFORE,

BE lT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1.

 

That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute the First

Amendment extending the contract duration to seven years and four months and to provide

continued professional engineering services support to S-22003, Lakeside Valve Station

Replacement (B-17082, Lakeside Valve Station Replacement), Fund 700010, Water Utility, in

an amount not to exceed $955,983.

Section 2.

 

That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to

exceed $955,983 from CIP S-22003, Lakeside Valve Station Replacement 3-17082, Lakeside

Valve Station Replacement), Fund 700010, Water Utility, for the purpose of executing the First

Amendment, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2024-21)

COR. COPY

certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City

'reasurer.

Section 3.

 

That a full reading of thís Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

Section 4. 

That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day

from and after its final passage.

By

.VED: MA3hELLIOIItý Attorney

Adam R. Wander

Deputy City Attorney

ARW:jdf:cw

09/14/2023

09/29/2023 COR. COPY

Or. Dept: E&CP

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3416717

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting oOCT 1 7 2023 .

DIANA.

City Cl

IØùty City U

S. FUENTES

le

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-

Approved:

(date)

3LORëyr

Vetoed:



Passe

d by

 the

 Co

uncil of

 The

 City of 

San Diego

 on

 

OCT 1 7 2023 ,

 

by th

e fo

llow

ing vo

te:

Co

un

cilm

em

be

rs

 Yeas

joe LaCava

Jen

nifer ca

mpbe

l 

21

Ste

phe

n W

hitbu

rn 

0

Monica M

ontg

omery Ste

ppe 

Marn

i vo

n W

ilpe

rt

Kent Lee 

Ra

ul A

. C

am

pillo

 

l

Vivian Moreno 

Sea

n Elo-

Rive

ra 

Nays

Not Present

-1

El

El

[í

]

13

Ø

0

Recused

Date of final passage

 

O

C

T

 

2

 

3

 

2

0

2

3

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of Th

e City o

f San Diego, Califor

nia.

(Seal)

DIANA I.

S. F

UENTES

k o

f Th

e C

ity o

f San D

ieg

o, C

alifor

nia.

ity L

A.

, Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the

 foregoing ordinanc

e was not 

îinally pa

ssed u

ntil twe

lve ca

lend

ar

days h

ad elapsed

 betw

een t

he day of its in

troduc

tion and

 the day o

f its fin

al pass

age, to w

it, on

O

C

T

 

0

 

3

 

2

0

2

3

 

,

 

and on

 

O

C

T

 

2

 

3

 

2

0

2

3

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ord

inance

 was read

 in full pr

ior to pa

ssage o

rthat su

ch

reading w

as dispen

sed w

ith by 

a vote 

of five

 members of

 the C

oun

cil, an

d that 

a written cop

y of

the or

dinance

 was made av

ailable to e

ach m

ember of th

e Coun

ci

l an

d the p

ublic pr

iorto t

he day

of it

s pa

ssag

e.

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

rk of The

 City of San Diego, Californ

ia.

(Seal)

City 1A.

By 

, Deputy

Office 

ofth

e City C

lerk, S

an D

iego

, Califor

nia

2

1

7

3

6

Ordinance N

umber O-


